RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

Characterization
SEM studies were performed using a S4800 FESEM system from
Hitachi at a working distance of 3.2 mm. Energy Dispersive
Spectroscopy (EDS) analysis were performed using Oxford
Instruments X-Max and an INCA soware. Micro-Raman
spectra were recorded at room temperature with a Jobin-Yvon
Labram HR micro analytical spectrometer. The spectra were
generated with 17 mW, 632.8 nm, He–Ne laser excitation. A
Biochrom Ultrospec 2000 UV-vis-NIR spectrophotometer was
used to record the optical transmittance spectra of the lms and
of the EC devices in their colored and bleached states.
Table 1 Effect of calcination on phase and S6+/Ti4+ ratio
Sample name
Calcination temperature
(�C) Raman result S6+/Ti4+
T530-300 300 Amorphous 1.65
T530-350 350 Amorphous 3.1
T530-425 425 Amorphous 3.52
T530-475 475 Crystalized 0.28
T530-550 550 Crystalized 0.75
T530-475im 475 Crystalized 0–0.03
T530-550im 550 Crystalized 0
Results and discussion
Formation process of 2D TiO2 IOs